

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-13-000091
06-NOV-2013
04:14 PM**

CAAP NO. 13-000091

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF HAWAII

DW AINA LE`A DEVELOPMENT, LLC,) Civil No. 11-1-0112K
) (Agency Appeal)
 Co-Petitioner-Appellant/Appellee,) (Kona)
)
 vs.) APPEAL FROM:
)
 BRIDGE AINA LE`A, LLC,) (1) SECOND AMENDED FINAL
) JUDGMENT FILED FEBRUARY 8, 2013
 Co-Petitioner-Appellant/Appellee,)
) (2) AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT AND
 and) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER
) REVERSING AND VACATING THE STATE
 STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE) OF HAWAII LAND USE COMMISSION'S
 COMMISSION,) FINAL ORDER FILED JUNE 15, 2012
)
 Appellee/Appellant,) (3) ALL SUBSIDIARY AND PRELIMINARY
) RULINGS AND ORDERS IN THESE
 and) CONSOLIDATED CASES
)
 STATE OF HAWAII OFFICE OF STATE) CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT,
 PLANNING; COUNTY OF HAWAII) CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
 PLANNING DEPARTMENT,)
) HONORABLE ELIZABETH A. STRANCE
 Appellees.) HONORABLE RHONDA A. NISHIMURA
)
 _____)
 BRIDGE AINA LE`A, LLC,) Civil No. 11-1-0969-05 (RAN)
) (Agency Appeal)
 Appellant/Appellee,)
)
 vs.)
)
)

STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE)
 COMMISSION,)
)
 Appellee/Appellant,)
)
 and)
)
 STATE OF HAWAII OFFICE OF)
 PLANNING and COUNTY OF HAWAII,)
)
 Appellees,)
)
 and)
)
 DW AINA LE`A DEVELOPMENT, LLC;,)
)
 Appellee/Appellant.)
 _____)

APPELLEE BRIDGE AINA LE`A, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
A. Property Reclassified From Agriculture to Urban Use.....	2
B. Commission Amends 1991 Order.....	3
C. Commission Enters An Order to Show Cause.....	6
D. The Commission Rescinds the Order To Show Cause Subject to “Condition Precedent”	6
E. The Final Order Reclassifies the Property from Urban to Agriculture Use	9
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Final Order Was A Boundary Amendment	12
B. The Commission Violated HRS § 205-16 and Failed to Conform To The Hawaii State Plan	14
C. The Commission Violated HRS § 205-4(g)	17
1. The Order to Show Cause Proceeding Lasted More Than 365 Days	17
2. The Commission Failed to Establish That Bridge and DW Did Not Make Substantial Commencement of the Use of the Land	18
D. The Commission Violated HRS § 205-4(h)	19
E. The Circuit Court Properly Considered the Record Designated by Bridge	21
F. The Commission Exceeded Its Authority to Enforce Land Use Conditions	22

	<u>Page</u>
G. The Commission Violated Bridge’s Constitutional Rights	24
1. The Commission Violated Bridge’s Due Process Rights	24
2. The Commission Violated Bridge’s Equal Protection Rights	26
3. Condition 1 of the 2005 Order Was An Unconstitutional Land Development Condition	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	31

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Alejado v. City & County of Honolulu</u> , 89 Hawaii 221, 971 P.2d 310, 971 P.2d 310 (App. 1998)	12
<u>Application of Terminal Transp., Inc.</u> , 54 Haw. 134, 504 P.2d 1214 (1972)	25
<u>Building Industry Ass’n of Central California v. City of Patterson</u> , 171 Cal. App. 4 th 886, 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 63 (Ct. App. 2009)	30
<u>Camara v. Agsalud</u> , 67 Haw. 212, 685 P.2d 794 (1984)	20
<u>County of Hawaii v. UniDev, LLC</u> , 129 Haw. 378, 301 P.3d 588 (2013)	24
<u>Del Monte Dunes v. Monterey</u> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990)	25
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard</u> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	29
<u>Gerhart v. Lake County, Montana</u> , 637 F.3d 1013 (9 th Cir. 2011)	27, 29
<u>Harris v. County of Riverside</u> , 904 F.2d 497 (9 th Cir. 1990)	25
<u>HRPT Properties Trust v. Lingle</u> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Hawaii 2010)	26
<u>Hurston v. Director, Office of Workers Compensation Programs</u> , 989 F.2d 1547, 1549 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<u>Kilauea Neighborhood Ass’n v. Land Use Comm’n of State of Hawaii</u> , 7 Haw. App. 227, 751 P.2d 1031 (App. 1988)	16
<u>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2586, 2599 (2013)	30
<u>Lanai Co. Inc. v. Land Use Comm’n</u> , 105 Hawaii 296, 97 P.3d 372 (2004)	23
<u>Lazy Y Ranch, Ltd. v. Behrens</u> , 546 F.3d 580 (9 th Cir. 2008)	27
<u>Liberty Dialysis-Haw., LLC v. Rainbow Dialysis, LLC</u> , 130 Haw. 95, 306 P.3d 140 (2013)	12
<u>Marsh v. County of San Diego</u> , 680 F.3d 1148 (9 th Cir. 2012)	25
<u>Mendes v. Hawaii Ins. Guar. Ass’n</u> , 87 Hawaii 14, 950 P.2d 1214 (1998)	12
<u>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</u> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	29

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Pono v. Molokai Ranch, Ltd.</u> , 119 Hawaii 164, 194 P.3d 1126 (App. 2008)	22
<u>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. County of Hawaii Planning Commission</u> , 79 Haw. 425 (1995)	29
<u>Sierra Club v. Department of Transportation</u> , 115 Hawaii 299, 167 P.3d 292 (2007)	5
<u>State v. Moses</u> , 102 Haw. 449, 77 P.3d 940 (2003)	24
<u>Tortorello v. Tortorello</u> , 112 Hawaii 219, 145 P.3d 762 (App. 2006)	18
<u>Town v. Land Use Comm'n</u> , 55 Haw. 538, 524 P.2d 84 (1974)	14, 17
<u>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</u> , 528 U.S. 562 (2008)	27, 29
<u>Waikiki Marketplace Inv. Co. v. Chair of Zoning Bd. of Appeals</u> , 86 Hawaii 343, 949 P.2d 183 (App. 1997)	25
<u>Yamaguchi v. Queen's Medical Center</u> , 65 Haw. 84, 648 P.2d 689 (1982)	27

RULES

HAR § 15-15-77(a)	19
HAR § 15-15-93(c)	13
HAR § 15-15-93(d)	13
HAR § 15-15-77(d)	13

STATUTES

HRS § 46-4(a)	23
HRS § 91-9(e)	21
HRS § 205-4	19
HRS § 205-4(h)	19
HRS § 205-5	23
HRS § 205-12	23
HRS § 205-14	14

	<u>Page</u>
HRS § 205-16	14
HRS § 205-17	20
HRS § 205-17(3)	21
HRS § 226-1	15
HRS § 226-4(1)	15
HRS § 226-5(b)	15
HRS § 226-6	15
HRS § 226-19	15
HRS § 226-52(b)(2)(D)	15
HRS § 226-104(a)(5)	15
HRS § 657-7	27
